

74415-1

FILED
Jun 09, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

74415-1

No. 74415-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SEAN O'DELL,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GREGORY C. LINK
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION AND ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT 3

The sentencing court abused its discretion when it failed to properly consider youth as a mitigating factor 3

1. *Youthfulness is a substantial and compelling basis for a mitigated sentence 3*

2. *Sean may appeal the trial court’s failure to comply with the Supreme Court’s mandate to meaningful consider youthfulness as a mitigating factor..... 5*

3. *The mitigating value of youthfulness is about more than just knowing right from wrong 6*

4. *The Court should remand this case for resentencing before a new judge 9*

F. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) 5
State v. O’Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....passim

Washington Court of Appeals

City of Seattle v. Clewis, 159 Wn. App. 842, 851, 247 P.3d 449
(2011)..... 10
State v. Aguilar-Rivera, 83 Wn. App. 199, 920 P.2d 623 (1996)..... 10
State v. Crider, 78 Wn. App. 849, 899 P.2d 24 (1995) 10
State v. Garcia-Martinez, 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104
(1997), *review denied*, 136 Wn.2d 1002 (1998) 5
State v. McGill, 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002)..... 5

United States Supreme Court

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed.
2d 825 (2010)..... 3
Miller v. Alabama, _ U.S. _, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d
407 (2012)..... 3, 4, 6, 8
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed.
2d 1 (2005)..... 3, 7, 8

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.585 5

Court Rules

RAP 12.2..... 6
